

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY)
PROJECT,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 19-499 (RDM)

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)
STATE, et al.)

Defendants.)

_____)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT CIA'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....**Error! Bookmark not defined.**

ARGUMENT 12

 I. In invoking a *Glomar* response, the CIA mischaracterizes GAP’s request, which seeks information beyond intelligence information and the sources of that information, namely the extent to which private entities and the U.S. government sought to provide nuclear technology to Saudi Arabia outside of the statutorily mandated process. 12

 II. The CIA cannot properly rely on a Glomar response to cover up embarrassing or possibly illegal conduct. 16

CONCLUSION..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

American Civil Liberties Union ("ACLU") v. CIA, 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 12, 15, 16

Larson v. Dep't of State, 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 12

Leopold v. CIA, 2019 WL 5814026 (D.D.C. Nov. 7, 2019)..... 16

Miller v. Casey, 730 F.2d 773 (D.C. Cir. 1984) 12

Roth v. U.S. Dep't of Justice, 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 12

Wolf v. CIA, 473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 12

Other Authorities

Exec. Order. 13526,75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... 17
